
 

West Devon Hub 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 9th April, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ewings 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Renders 

 Members: Cllr Bridgewater 
Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Edmonds 
Cllr Jory 
 

Cllr Leech 
Cllr Moody 
Cllr Mott 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

3.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any) 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 8 

 Minutes of meeting held 5 March 2024 
 

 

5.   Public Questions - a period of up to 15 minutes is available 
to deal with issues raised by the public  
 

 

6.   Hub Committee Forward Plan  
 

9 - 12 

7.   The West Devon Housing Offer  
 

13 - 22 

8.   Working with our Communities - Our Framework for 
Community Development  
 

23 - 36 

9.   Long Stay Pay and Display Charges Consultation Review  
 

37 - 46 



   

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Kilworthy Park, 

Tavistock on TUESDAY the 5th day of March 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Members in attendance: 

* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr A Bridgewater Ø Cllr T Leech (attended via Teams) 

* Cllr L Daniel * Cllr J Moody 
* Cllr C Edmonds * Cllr C Mott 

* Cllr M Ewings (Leader) * Cllr M Renders (Deputy Leader) 
* Cllr N Jory  

 
Other Member(s) also in attendance in a non-voting capacity: 

Cllrs Cheadle; Cunningham; Dexter; Elliott; Mann; Oxborough; Viney and 

West 
 

Officers in attendance 

Chief Executive; Deputy Chief Executive; Director – Governance & 

Assurance; Director – Place & Enterprise; Monitoring Officer; Head of 
Democratic Services; Assistant Director - Planning; Head of Economy & 

Place; Principal Planning Officer (JLP); Head of Planning; Head of 

Communications; Principal Accountants (via Teams); Head of Finance; 
Head of Revenues & Benefits; Head of Housing; Ukrainian Refugee 

Support Officer; and Senior Planning Officer (Conservation) 
 

    
*HC 50/23 APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 

 An apology for absence had been received from Cllr Leech, who joined the 

meeting online in a non-voting capacity. 
 

 
*HC 51/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 

discussed but there were none made.  
 

 
*HC 52/23  URGENT BUSINESS 

 
(a) Car Parking Meters – Tavistock and Okehampton 

The Leader advised that she had agreed for one item of urgent business 

to be brought to this meeting and proceeded to invite the lead Hub Member 
for Communities to address the Committee.  In so doing, the lead Member 
advised that he had just been made aware from Devon County Council that 

the proposed installation of Car Parking Meters in Tavistock and 
Okehampton had been suspended pending further discussions with the 

Borough Council.  This update was welcomed by all Members and thanks 
were extended to the tireless work and campaigning that had been carried 
out by both local Ward Members and local Community Groups. 

 
 

*HC 53/23 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 30 January 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



   

*HC 54/23  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance with 
the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 

 
 
*HC 55/23 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

 Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub Committee 
Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings 

for the next four months.  In noting its contents, Members also highlighted 
that: 
 

- the report titled: ‘Fusion Lifestyle – Leisure Contract Update’ (Minute HC 
67/23 below refers)’ would be presented by the lead Committee Member 

for Leisure, Health and Wellbeing and not the Leader of Council as 
indicated on the Plan; and 

- the title of Cllr Moody’s portfolio area had now been updated to read: 

‘Lead Hub Member for Enabling Inclusive, Accessible Services and 
Customer Communications’. 

 
 
 *HC 56/23 PLYMOUTH AND SOUTH WEST DEVON JOINT LOCAL PLAN FIVE-

YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2024 

The Hub Committee considered a report that sought agreement of the 
Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan (JLP) Five Year Review 

Report 2024 and approval for publication of the document on the Council’s 
Website. 

 
During the ensuing debate, reference was made to: 
 

(a) thanks were extended to those Members who had attended the recent 
Annual General Meeting of the Joint Local Plan Partnership Board.  In 

addition, further thanks were given to the Assistant Director Planning, who 
was soon to leave the employ of the Council.  Members wished the officer 
every success for the future and thanked him for his support, hard work 

and guidance; and 
 

(b) the status of the JLP.  The Committee recognised that the JLP remained 
sound and up to date and acknowledged that this was a very positive 
position to be in. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan Five Year 
Review Report 2024 be published on the Council’s website; 

 
2. That the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan continue 

to be used with full weight in the determination of planning applications 

and be referred to as appropriate in reports; and 
 

3. That the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan be used as 
a material consideration for planning decisions. 

 

 Page 2



   

 HC 57/23 DEVON CORNWALL AND THE ISLES OF SCILLY CLIMATE ADAPTATION 

PLAN 

Members considered a report that sought the endorsement of the Devon, 

Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Climate Adaptation Plan. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) When questioned, officers gave assurances that an ultimate Council 

decision to endorse the Plan would in no shape or form have any impact 
upon the Development Management decision-making process; 
 

(b) Members commented on the great amount of detail contained within the 
published agenda report and appendices and felt that there was 

information and advice set out that could be applied and implemented 
immediately; 

 

(c) Some Members were of the view that the Council had very little ability to 
influence the contents of the Plan.  For absolute clarity, officers confirmed 

that there were no financial implications to the Council associated with 
endorsing the Plan and the need to distinguish between this Plan and the 
Devon Carbon Plan was also noted; 

 
(d) A Member emphasised the significant detrimental impact that was being 

placed on the agricultural industry as a consequence of being unfairly 

blamed for emissions.  Other Members recognised the extent of the 
stresses on the industry, but also felt that there were a number of 

opportunities contained within the Plan that would in effect support the 
agricultural sector. 

 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to endorse the Devon, Cornwall and 

Isles of Scilly Climate Adaptation Plan set out at Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report. 

 
 
*HC 58/23 HOME FOR UKRAINE SCHEME AND AFGHAN RELOCATION 

ASSISTANCE PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to a report that provided an update on the Council’s 

participation in the respective Ukrainian and Afghan resettlement schemes. In 
addition, the report provided information on the conclusion of the Local Authority 
Housing Fund 1 and 2 initiative and also sought approval for the contribution of 

funds from identified Section 106 contributions towards 5 Affordable Homes.  
 

In discussion, particular reference was made to:- 
 
(a) recommendation 3.  Officers clarified that the recommendation to contribute 

£30,000 to provide 5 Affordable Homes at Pilchers Field, Crapstone was a 
wholly separate issue to the Home for Ukraine Scheme and Afghan 

Relocation Assistance Programme; 
 

(b) housing criteria.  Members asked that officers ensure that the housing 

criteria of the Abbeyfield Society was aligned to the criteria applied by Devon 
Homes Choice; 

Page 3



   

 

(c) the support provided by lead officers.  For both the Home for Ukraine 
Scheme and Afghan Relocation Assistance Programme, a number of 

Members paid tribute to the excellent work and pragmatic approach that was 
provided by lead officers and host families.   

 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  

 
1.  That the positive progress of the Council’s participation in the 

resettlement schemes be noted; 
 

2.  That the successful conclusion of the Local Authority Housing Fund 
(LAHF1 and 2) initiative, delivering a total of 8 new properties in 
Okehampton and Tavistock, be noted; and 

 
3.  That the contribution of £30,000 to provide 5 Affordable Homes at 

Pilchers Field, Crapstone from identified Section 106 contributions, be 
approved. 

 
 
*HC 59/23 DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT POLICY 

 Members considered a report which sought approval for the updated 

Discretionary Housing Payment Policy. 
 

During debate, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) Officers committed to providing information to Members outside of the 

meeting in relation to the number of homelessness cases that have utilised 
the Discretionary Housing Payments Policy; and 

 
(b) Members commented that the scheme was incredibly effective and well 

received by Borough residents.  When questioned, officers advised that 

they would continue to help and promote the ability for residents to self-
serve whilst ensuring that they could also contact the Council in the best 

way for them as an individual. 
 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1.  That the content of the presented agenda report be noted; and 
. 

2.  That the Discretionary Housing Payment Policy as set out at Appendix 
A of the presented report, be approved, to take effect from 1 April 2024. 

 
 
 HC 60/23 HOUSING BENEFIT WAR PENSIONS DISREGARD POLICY  

  Consideration was given to a report which sought approval for the continuation 
of the discretionary disregard of War Pensions and War Widow(er) Pensions 

from Housing Benefit so as to ensure that those in receipt of those pensions 
were not adversely affected financially. 

 
Page 4



   

During debate, a Member felt that the requirement for Grant Thornton to 

undertake a ‘Housing Benefit Assurance Process’ audit was an unnecessary 
waste of public money.  

 
It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 
 

1.  That the contents of the presented agenda report be noted; and 
 
2.  That Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the Housing Benefit War 

Pensions Disregard Policy as set out at Appendix A of the present 
report. 

 
 
*HC 61/23 MONTH 10 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2023/2024 

Members considered a report that provided a forecast for the year end budget 
position and that also enabled them to monitor income and expenditure 

variations against the approved budget for 2023/24. 
 

In discussion, officers confirmed that, with regard to the Council’s Treasury 

Management activities, the need to invest in sustainable organisations was a 
key consideration. 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 2023/24 

financial year and the overall projected surplus of £159,000 (1.9% of the 
total Budget £8.588 million) be noted. 

 

 *HC 62/23 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AS AT 31 JANUARY 2024 

Members were presented with a report that provided details of the Capital 

Programme financial position as at 31 January 2024. 
 

With there being no debate, it was then: 
 

RESOLVED  

 
That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 

 
 *HC 63/23 OKEHAMPTON BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

The Hub Committee was presented with a report that sought approval for a 
number of actions to be taken for the progression of the Okehampton BID 

 
In discussion, particular reference was made to:- 
 

(a) an alternative recommendation 2.  In order to provide the lead officer with 
the necessary discretion, an alternative recommendation 2 was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED that read as follows: 

 
 Page 5



   

‘That it be noted that the Head of Economy & Place will work with the BID 

Steering Group to carry out the actions required to progress the BID to ballot 
as set out in the published agenda report and in accordance with the 

indicative timetable outlined in paragraph 4.2 of the published agenda report 
therein.’ 
 

When put to the vote, the alternative recommendation was declared 
CARRIED; 

 
(b) the initial views of local businesses.  Based upon informal discussions, the 

lead Member informed that the proposals had been very well received. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That officers be instructed to notify the Secretary of State of the 
Council’s intention to progress to a ballot to vote on a Business 

Improvement District (BID) in Okehampton; and 
 
2.  That it be noted that the Head of Economy & Place will work with the 

BID Steering Group to carry out the actions required to progress the BID 
to ballot as set out in the published agenda report and in accordance 
with the indicative timetable outlined in paragraph 4.2 of the published 

agenda report therein. 
 

 
*HC 64/23 TAVISTOCK CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL & MANAGEMENT 

PLAN 

A report was considered that sought approval for the commencement of the 
consultation on the Draft Tavistock Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan 2024. 
 

In discussion, there was unanimous support expressed for the Plan, which 

was considered to be a particularly reader friendly document.  In addition, the 
Committee encouraged Members to promote the public consultation exercise 

within their local communities. 
 

It was then: 

 
RESOLVED  

 

That the commencement of the public consultation exercise on the draft 
Tavistock Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan (as set out 

at Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report) be approved. 
 

 
*HC 65/23 OKEHAMPTON CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL & MANAGEMENT 

PLAN 

The Hub Committee considered a report that sought approval for the 
commencement of the consultation on the Draft Okehampton Conservation 

Area Appraisal and Management Plan 2024. 
 

 

 Page 6



   

In discussion, the comments that were raised during the debate on the 

equivalent Plan for Tavistock (Minute *HC 64/23 above refers) were repeated.  
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

 

That the commencement of the public consultation exercise on the draft 

Okehampton Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan (as set 
out at Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report) be approved. 
 

 
*HC 66/23 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED  

 

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following item of business as the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act is 
involved. 

 
 
HC 67/23 FUSION LIFESTYLE – LEISURE CONTRACT UPDATE 

Members considered an exempt report that provided an update on the Fusion 
Lifestyle Leisure Contract. 
 

In discussion, there was support expressed for the proposals set out within the 
exempt agenda papers. 

 
It was then:  

 
RESOLVED  
 

That Council be RECOMMENDED: 

 

1. to approve the contract variation and payment profile for the years 2023-
24 to 2027-28 as set out in section 4 of the published exempt agenda 
report; 

 
2. that the funds from the Leisure Earmarked Reserve (as specified in the 

published exempt agenda report) be used to fund the shortfall of the 
payment fee between the two years of 2023/24 and 2024/25; and 

 

3. to delegate authority to the Director of Place and Economy, in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer and the Leader of Council to 

finalise the terms of the profit share agreement for the five years 2023-
24 to 2027-28. 

 

 

(The meeting terminated at 4.15pm) 

____________ 
Chairman 

 

 
Page 7



   

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON 

THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2024, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES HC 57/23, HC 
60/23 (Part 2) and HC 66/23 (Part 1) WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE 

COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 26 MARCH 2024, UNLESS CALLED IN, IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) 

Page 8



 

  
Hub Committee Forward Plan – April 2024 | 1 

Hub Committee Forward Plan 

About the Forward Plan 

This is the provisional forward plan for at least four months starting April 2024.  It provides an indicative date for 

matters to be considered by the Hub Committee.   Where possible, the Hub Committee will keep to the dates 

shown in the plan.  However, it may be necessary for some items to be rescheduled and other items added.  

The forward plan is published to publicise consultation dates and enable dialogue between the Hub Committee 

and all Councillors, the public, and other stakeholders. It will also assist the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in planning their contribution to policy development and holding
[...]
e: Alcohol Public Space 

Protection Orders 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that seeks adoption of a series 
of Alcohol Public Space 

Protection Orders in the 
Borough. 

Cllr Leech / 

Chris Brook / 
Ian Luscombe 

Report of the Head 

of Environmental 
Health 

TBC (Late 

autumn) 

 

 

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

   

 

 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 9 April 2024 

Title: The West Devon Housing Offer and 
Princetown Scheme Proposals 

 

Portfolio Area: Housing - Cllr Renders 

 

Wards Affected: all 

Authors: Isabel Blake 

David Carlshausen 

Role: Head of Housing 

Principal Development 
Officer 

Contact: email: isabel.blake@swdevon.gov.uk 

 david.carlshausen@swdevon.gov.uk 

  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Hub Committee: 

1. SUPPORTS and launches the West Devon Housing Offer to 

communities to support affordable housing delivery; 

2. NOTES the initial budget of £50,000 agreed as part of The 
Council Plan to fund the West Devon Housing Offer 

3. NOTES the update and progress on the Princetown scheme 
at Moorland View; and 

4. AGREES to utilise a grant payment from DNPA s106 
receipts of £173,000 for the purpose of affordable housing 

delivery with Princetown being the preferred scheme. 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 

1.1 As part of the Council’s commitment to tackling the housing 

crisis it is proposed to implement a new housing initiative to 

support the delivery of community housing development in the 

Borough, by launching the “West Devon Housing Offer.”  

 

1.2 To deliver this comprehensive package, it is intended to allocate 

staff resource and a new initial funding commitment of up to 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:xxxxxxxxxxx@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:david.carlshausen@swdevon.gov.uk


   

 

   

 

£50,000 as agreed in The Council Plan. This will be made 

available to finance activities  including researching and forming 

community housing groups such as CLTs, technical support and 

professional services for viability studies. 

 

1.3 From this initial site review, an Outline Business Case will be 

produced to confirm viability and recommend next steps. 

Subject to approval and further funding, a more detailed 

feasibility study will be undertaken in conjunction with the 

community group to formulate a deliverable scheme which will 

then be matched with a potential delivery partner.  

 

1.4 By “unlocking” sites through this initiative, and working with our 

trusted partners, the Council will facilitate and expedite delivery 

at a scale it cannot do through direct development on its own.    

 

1.5 A further benefit of this approach in taking schemes to a 

feasibility stage is the opportunity to shape them in line with the 

Council’s environmental priorities. Specific requirements could 

then be included within a specification document that would 

form part of a “Development Agreement” with the delivery 

partner.  

 

1.6 It is recommended that the offer is financed from the funding 

identified and budgeted in The Council Plan. Any further 

decision on additional funding will return to the Hub Committee 

for consideration alongside evaluation of the progress to date. 

 

1.7 The report also sets out the progress that has been made on the 

Princetown site jointly owned by the Council and DNPA with 

potential funding in place to obtain planning consent for a 100% 

affordable social rented scheme. 

 

2. Background  

The West Devon Housing Offer 

2.1 The Council has been clear in its desire to provide support to 

communities who are serious about bringing forward affordable 

housing in the Borough.  

 

2.2 Members have expressed interest in supporting community 

groups and willing landowners with practical advice at an early 

stage to establish site suitability, local housing need and 

appropriate development. 

Page 14



   

 

   

 

 
2.3 It is recommended that ‘The West Devon Housing Offer’ 
[...]
fety, Crime and 
Disorder 

N  

Health, Safety and 

Wellbeing 

N  

Other implications   

 

 
 
 

Page 20



   

 

   

 

Supporting Information 
 

Appendices: 
None 

 
Background Papers: 

None 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 9 April 2024  

Title: Working with our Communities – Our 
Framework for Community Development  

Portfolio Area: Councillor Adam Bridgewater  

Hub Lead – People and Communities   

Wards Affected: All  

Author: Neil Hawke  

Susannah Hunter 

Role: Assistant Director Strategy  

Community Development 
Manager 

Contact: Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Hub Committee:  

1. ENDORSE the Community Development Framework as set out 
in Appendix A; and  

2. NOTE the establishment of a new Community Development 
Team 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 Community Development enables people in communities to take 

collective action to make changes to things that are important to 
them and is rooted from the premise that everyone should be 
able to live a good and fulfilling life. It is about building effective 
relationships in communities, encouraging active participation in 
community life and enacting positive social change.  
 

1.2 The Covid pandemic highlighted the strengths of our 
communities, who rallied to provide support to our most 
vulnerable residents when they needed it. As a Council, we 
supported those communities but we recognise that moving 
forward, we have an important role to play in supporting our 
communities to realise their own ambitions. 

 
1.3 In order to deliver against these ambitions, the Council has 

established a Community Development Team through the 
realignment of existing resources. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk


1.4 This report sets out how we intend to support community 
development across West Devon.  
 
 

2. Background  
 

2.1 West Devon is made up of strong and vibrant 
[...]
ommittee 

Date: 9 April 2024 

Title: Long Stay Pay & Display Charges 
Consultation Review 

Portfolio Area: Community Services - Cllr Adam 
Bridgewater 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken:  After the call in 
period for Hub Committee – Thursday, 18 April 
2024 

 

Author: Emma 
Widdicombe 

Steve Mullineaux 

Role: Principal Community 
Services Officer  

Director of Community 
Service & Delivery 

Contact: Emma.Widdicombe@swdevon.gov.uk 

Steve.Mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

That Hub Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 

1.  NOTE the results of the statutory public consultation; 

2. APPROVE the following amendments to the West Devon 
Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Variation No.1) 
Order 2022: 

i.  Amend the Pay and Display charges in accordance with 
  Appendix A; 

ii.  Change Abbey car park from a 4 hour maximum stay to 
  a 6 hour maximum stay car park; and 

iii.  Remove Brentor car park and Lydford car park from 
  the West Devon Borough Council (Off Street Parking 
  Places) Order 2022. 

3.  REQUEST that the lead Hub Committee Member for People and 
Communities write to Devon County Council requesting that 
the Council is proactively consulted on any future proposed 
changes to the on-street parking in Tavistock or Okehampton 
to ensure that these can be considered by the Council in 
relation to the economic impact on the respective towns.   

Page 37

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Emma.Widdicombe@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Steve.Mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk


 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 On the 21s t November 2023, the Hub Committee agreed to give 
notice of the proposals to amend the West Devon Borough 
Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Variation No1) Order 2022 
detailed in the report considered by Hub Committee and to seek 
the views of the public on such proposals (Min. HC 33/23 refers). 
 

1.2 The Council recognises the importance of supporting the high 
street and this was the reason why there was a strategic change 
to selected long stay tariffs only to enable short stay tariffs to 
remain at 2021 levels.  

 
1.3 The proposed parking charges remain fair and proportionate and 

offer competitive pricing locally for visits to our towns compared 
to other local authorities within Devon. 
 

1.4 Following on from Devon County Councils (DCC) postponement 
of on-street car parking charges, the Council recognises the need 
to ensure that any future proposals from DCC aligns with West 
Devon Borough Council’s off-street parking schemes to ensure 
that any such scheme is not detrimental to the economy of the 
high streets in the towns. 

 
1.5 The main objectives of the consultation were to seek views on 

the: 
i. amendment of the long stay parking tariffs  
ii. changing Abbey car park from a 4 hour maximum stay 

to a 6 hour maximum stay car park: and 
iii. remove Brentor car park and Lydford car park from the 

West Devon Borough Council (off Street Parking 
Places) Order 2022 

 
1.6 The public consultation concluded on 8th January 2024. During 

the period, 44 responses were received, of which 34 were formal 
objections, 3 were neutral responses offering alternative options 
and 7 supported the proposals.  The response rate to this 
consultation was exceptionally low given the size of the cohort of 
people who were consulted.  
 

1.7 Section 3 of this report highlights the Council’s rationale for the 
proposed changes and Section 4 of this report details the 
consultation responses.  

 
1.8 Having comprehensively reviewed the objections and 

representations made to the Council it is recommended to 
approve the amendments to West Devon Borough Council (Off 
Street Parking Places) Order 2022 
 

Page 38



1.9 The Notice of Making will be advertised informing of the decision 
in the local press, car parks and website in relation to the car 
parks as in Appendix A 

 
 

2. Background  
 

2.1 At the meeting on 
[...]
day     £2.00   £2.90   £3.60 

Market Street 3 hours £0.50 £1.00 £1.80 £2.20       

                  

HATHERLEIGH                 

Hatherleigh all day  £0.40 £0.60 £1.20 £1.50 £2.00   £2.60 

                  

CHAGFORD                 

Chagford all day    £0.60 £1.40 £1.90 £2.40   £3.60 

                  

 

Page 154Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	6 Hub Committee Forward Plan
	7 The West Devon Housing Offer
	8 Working with our Communities - Our Framework for Community Development
	04. Community Development Appendix A

	9 Long Stay Pay and Display Charges Consultation Review
	Appendix A Pay Display Charges
	12 Long Stay Pay & Display Charges Review
	Appendix A: Pay & Display Charges






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on 

Tuesday, 9th April, 2024 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Ewings 
Vice Chairman Cllr Renders 

 
Cllr Bridgewater Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Jory 
Cllr Leech Cllr Mott 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Cunningham Cllr Dexter 
Cllr Johnson Cllr West 
 
Officers: 
Chief Executive 
Director – Place & Enterprise 
Director – Governance & Assurance 
Section 151 Officer 
Monitoring Officer 
Assistant Director – Strategy 
Head of Housing 
Community Development Manager 
Principal Community Services Officer 
Interim Head of Community Services 
Locality Engagement Officers 
Specialist – Democratic Services 
 
 

 

  

68. Apologies for absence  
*HC 68/23  

An apology for absence had been received from Cllr Moody, who joined 
the meeting online in a non-voting capacity. 



 
 

69. Declarations of Interest  
*HC 69/23  

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but there were none made.  
 
 

70. Confirmation of Minutes  
*HC 70/23   

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 5 March 2024 
were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

71. Public Questions - a period of up to 15 minutes is available to 
deal with issues raised by the public  
*HC 71/23   

It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance 
with the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 

72. Hub Committee Forward Plan  
*HC 72/23  

Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub 
Committee Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub 
Committee meetings for the next four months and the contents were 
duly noted. 
 
 

73. The West Devon Housing Offer  
*HC 73/23  

The Hub Committee considered a report that sought approval for the 
implementation of a new housing initiative to support the delivery of 
community housing development in the Borough, known as the “West 
Devon Housing Offer”. 

 
The report also set out the progress made on the Princetown site 
jointly owned by the Council and DNPA. 
 
During the ensuing debate, reference was made to: 

 
a) Setting up of Community Land Trusts. The Head of Housing 

advised that setting up of these community led trusts would be 
supported and money would be available, and the report set out 
how this could be achieved. 
 

b) Self builds would not be discounted at this stage and the Head of 
Housing suggested anyone interested should speak to the Council. 
 

c) The Head of Housing hoped that the Housing Offer would work with 
Neighbourhood Plans to achieve affordable housing where it was 
needed. 
 



d) The Housing Needs Survey and Parish profiles had identified 
specific areas of need. A Council owned brown field site in the 
north of the area was queried as a potential site but other options 
were also being considered. 
 

e) It was noted that any scheme would stop at any point where it was 
deemed no longer viable. 
  

f)  a Member sought clarity regarding recommendation 4 which, as 
worded, implied that there were additional affordable housing 
Schemes approved by DNPA, when only the Princetown scheme 
had in fact received approval. As a result, an amendment to the 
recommendation was proposed and seconded such that the Hub 
Committee: 

 
“4.  Agrees to utilise a grant payment from DNPA s106 receipts of 

£173,000 for the purpose of affordable housing delivery in 
Princetown” 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1.  that the West Devon Housing Offer be launched to communities to 

support affordable housing delivery; 
 
2. that the initial budget of £50,000 agreed as part of The Council 

Plan to fund the West Devon Housing Offer be noted; 
 
3.  that the update and progress on the Princetown scheme at 

Moorland View be noted; and 
 
4.  that a grant payment from DNPA s106 receipts of £173,000 be 

utilised for the purpose of affordable housing delivery in 
Princetown. 

 
 

74. Working with our Communities - Our Framework for Community 
Development  
*HC 74/23   

Members considered a report that set out the ways in which the 
Council intended to support community development across West 
Devon. 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
a) The Parish Links meetings would be re-established. All Members 

would be encouraged to get the message out to their Town and 
Parishes..  

 
b) Community Development cut across all portfolio areas  
 
c) Benefit on the economy of communities with arts and culture. 



 
d) The Community Development Framework and formation of a 

specific team was welcomed by Members. 
 
e) A Community Advisory Group would be convened to gather ideas 

from Members to inform a more in-depth strategic plan for 
Community Development and Engagement.  

 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1.  that the Community Development Framework as set out in 
Appendix A of the presented report, be endorsed; and  
 

2.  that the establishment of a new Community Development Team be 
noted 

 
 

75. Long Stay Pay and Display Charges Consultation Review  
*HC 75/23  

Consideration was given to a report that provided Members with an 
update on the recently held consultation regarding a series of proposed 
amendments to the West Devon Borough Council Off Street Parking 
Places Order 2022. The report also sought approval for the amendments 
to be implemented. 

  
In discussion, particular reference was made to:- 

 
a) The majority of objections to the consultation were from Tavistock. 

It was felt that it could be due to the recent issues generated around 
the on-street parking. 

 
b) It was felt that Devon County Members should be copied into any 

future consultation responses to future proposals from Devon 
County Council for on-street parking charges and ask them to 
pursue DCC to ensure a response was given.  

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1.  that the results of the statutory public consultation be noted; 

 
2.  that the following amendments to the West Devon Borough Council 

(Off-Street Parking Places) (Variation No.1) Order 2022 be 
approved:- 

 
i. the Pay and Display charges be amended in accordance with 

Appendix A of the presented agenda report; 
 



ii.  Abbey car park be changed from a 4-hour maximum stay to a 
6-hour maximum stay car park; and 

 
iii. Brentor car park and Lydford car park be removed from the 

West Devon Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) Order 
2022; and 

 
3.  that the lead Hub Committee Member for People and Communities 

write to Devon County Council to request that the Council is 
proactively consulted on any future proposed changes to the on-
street parking in Tavistock or Okehampton to ensure that these 
can be considered by the Council in relation to the economic impact 
on the respective towns. 
 
 

 

 

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
5.00PM ON THURSDAY, 18 APRIL 2024, UNLESS CALLED IN, IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 3.05 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


